503922194 07/19/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT3968847 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| MARC VERBOVEN | 10/12/2008 |
| TROY BLODGETT | 12/10/2008 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | GEMOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF AMERICA, INC. (GIA) | | |
|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: | 5345 ARMADA DRIVE | | |
| Internal Address: | ROBERT MOUAWAD CAMPUS | | |
| City: | CARLSBAD | | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | | |
| Postal Code: | 92008 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 9366638 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)659-7311

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415.836.2578

Email: tomika.thomas@dlapiper.com

Correspondent Name: DLA PIPER LLP (US)
Address Line 1: 555 MISSION STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2400

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 353397-165969

NAME OF SUBMITTER: STEPHANIE X. WANG, PH.D.

SIGNATURE: /Stephanie X. Wang, Reg. No. 67,004/

DATE SIGNED: 07/19/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=353397-165969 GIA1801 executed Assignment #page1.tif source=353397-165969 GIA1801 executed Assignment #page2.tif source=353397-165969 GIA1801 executed Assignment #page3.tif

PATENT 503922194 REEL: 039192 FRAME: 0014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. GIA1800 [353397-165955]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Marc Verboven and Troy Blodgett** made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

| A METHOD | AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING A CLARITY GRADE FOR A GEM |
|----------|--|
| | issued as U.S. Patent No. |
| × | filed as Serial No12/287,187_on_October 7, 2008 |
| | filed herewith |
| | |

WHEREAS, <u>GEMOLOGICAL INSTITUTE OF AMERICA</u>, INC. (GIA), a corporation of the State of California and whose address is <u>5345 Armada Drive</u>, <u>Robert Mouawad Campus</u>, <u>Carlsbad</u>, <u>California 92008</u>, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, effective as of the date signed, I hereby, without reservation;

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

WEST\21411496.1 353397-165955

- 5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.
- 6. Grant the attorneys of record the power to insert on this Assignment the serial number of said Application as further identification of said Application in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

| IN WITNESS WHERE | :OF· | | |
|------------------------------------|---|--|--------------------------------------|
| III VIIIILOO VIIILIKE | | Seen for legalisation of the signature of 00 | 8 |
| MARC | VERBOVEN 170 | Th. VER Brovey Jane Date | y Frank LIESSE |
| STATE OF CALIFORI | NIA ATTACA | Antwerp (Belgium). This legalisation does not guarantee the authenticity of the content of this document. | geassocieerd Notaris |
| COUNTY OF | | | Kasteelpleinstraat 59 2000 ANTWERPEN |
| On | before | me, | Tel. : (03) 213 86 00 |
| | vidence (Driver's License/I.E |). No |) to b e |
| | | the within instrument and acknowl (their authorized capacity(ies) and | |
| | (s) on the instrument the per | rson(s), or the entity upon behalf o | |
| * | the PENALTY OF PERJUR's true and correct. Witness | Y under the laws of the State of Ca | llifornia, the |
| - iorogonig paragraph i | THE AND CONTROL VIIIICOS | my manu anu omolal seal. | |
| | Notary Public | 7 | |
| (Seal) | 110taly 1 abilit | ~ | |

-2-

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF: | | | |
|---|---------------|--|--|
| Froz 6. Clobator TROY BLODGETT | Dec. 10, 2008 | | |
| TROY BLODGETT | Date | | |
| STATE OF GALIFORNIA) | | | |
| COUNTY OF Coconno) ss. | | | |
| On 12/13/08 before me. | Erica Delaney | | |
| On | | | |
| I certify under the PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California, the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. Witness my hand and official seal. | | | |
| Notary Public | 2-2 | | |
| (Seal) | | | |
| ERICA DELANEY NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA COCOMIC CONTY NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA COCOMIC CONTY | | | |

RECORDED: 07/19/2016

November 26, 2010